where RA (t; t+ 1) and RB (t; t+ 1) are the asset returns of A and B between t and t + 1, and WA (t)
and WB (t) are the wealth invested in stocks A and B at time t.

1. We have WA = +2 and WB = −1. The PnL (expressed in millions of euros) has the following
expression:

PnL = 2RA −RB
We have PnL ∼ N (0, σPnL) with:

σPnL =
√

(2σA)2 + (−σB)2 + 2ρA,B · (2σA) · (−σB)

=
√

4× 0.202 + (−0.20)2 − 4× 0.5× 0.202

=
√

3× 20%
' 34.64%

1Thierry Roncalli, La Gestion des Risques Financiers, Economica, deuxième édition, 2009.
2The direct link is www.thierry-roncalli.com/download/gdr-correction.pdf.

1

The annual volatility (expressed in millions of euros) of the long-short portfolio is then equal to
34.64%. To compute the value at risk for a time horizon of one day, we consider the square root
rule (TR-GDR, page 74). We obtain3:

VaR1D = 1√
260
× Φ−1 (0.99)×

√
3× 20%

= 5.01%

The probability to lose 50 100 euros per day is equal to 1%.

2. We use the historical data to calculate the scenarios of asset returns (RA, RB). We then deduce
the empirical distribution of the PnL, which is equal to 2RA − RB . Finally, we compute the
corresponding empirical quantile. With 250 scenarios, the 1% decile is between the second and
third worst cases:

VaR1D = −
[
−56 850 + 1

2 (−54 270− (−56 850))
]

= 55 560

The probability to lose 55 560 euros per day is equal to 1%. We notice that the difference between
the historical VaR and the gaussian VaR is equal to 11%.

3. If ρA,B = −0.50, the volatility of the PnL becomes:

σPnL =
√

4× 0.202 + (−0.20)2 − 4× (−0.5)× 0.202

=
√

7× 20%

We deduce that:

VaR1D (ρA,B = −50%)
VaR1D (ρA,B = +50%) = σPnL (ρA,B = −50%)

σPnL (ρA,B = +50%) =
√

7
3 = 1.53

The value-at-risk increases because the hedging effect of the positive correlation vanishes. With a
negative correlation, a long-short portfolio becomes more risky than a long-only portfolio.

4. The PnL formula becomes (TR-GDR, pages 91-95) :

PnL (t; t+ 1) = WA (t)RA (t; t+ 1) +WB (t)RB (t; t+ 1)−
(CA (t+ 1)− CA (t))

with CA (t) the call option price. We have:

CA (t+ 1)− CA (t) ' ∆A · (PA (t+ 1)− PA (t))

where ∆A is the delta of the option. If the nominal of the option is 2 millions of euros, we obtain:

PnL = 2RA −RB − 2× 0.5×RA
= RA −RB (1)

and:

σPnL =
√

0.202 + (−0.20)2 − 2× 0.5× 0.202

= 20%

If the nominal of the option is 4 millions of euros, we obtain:

PnL = 2RA −RB − 4× 0.5×RA
= −RB (2)

3because Φ−1 (0.99) = −Φ−1 (0.01).

2

and:
σPnL = 20%

In both cases, we have:

VaR1D = 1√
260
× Φ−1 (0.99)× 20%

= 28 900e

The value-at-risk of the long-short portfolio (1) is then equal to the value-at-risk of the short
portfolio (2) because of two effects: the absolute exposure of the long-short portfolio is higher
than the absolute exposure of the short portfolio, but a part of the risk exposure of the long-short
portfolio is hedged by the positive correlation between the two stocks.

5. We have:
PnL (t; t+ 1) = WA (t)RA (t; t+ 1)− (CB (t+ 1)− CB (t))

with CB (t) the call option price. We have:

CB (t+ 1)− CB (t) ' ∆B · (PB (t+ 1)− PB (t))

where ∆B is the delta of the option. If the nominal of the option is x millions of euros, we obtain: